S ielal it s s Ml
)~ " JF‘I ';:

b . oF | RN I el

~ 4 N

 R.K.Kitchlu

Ueﬁ#ua

Unicn of Incia & § Cihers... Rescondents

-

HenMr.Just ice KeNath, V.C.
Hen, Mr. AsBeGcribi Membar(R)

(By HeneMr.Justice KeNath, V.Ca)

:

o The five applicztions under Seciicn 19 of

=
s Administrztive Tribunals Aci, 128S described abovs ' §
|

- ariss out of common guesticns of Fact as well as lau;

by
the leading case in wuhich’an crder dzted 1.3.90, Annexure.f]

‘d

comrunicaeted by let_er dated 2.3.5C, Annexure-A2Z, the

ok the earliest cf these caces i.es C.Ae Nc.1B4/00 is ' B
h

I
i
applicznt was comgpulsorily retired from service uncer |

r]

Rule 1802 of the Railuway Establishmeni Code Velume II.
Some of the foundeticnal facts set cut in this case
namely certain adverse remarke in the A.CRe. and

i

h | certein punishments =2uzrded en chzrqgeshieet, are subject

maiier of the remaining four csses as shsll appear H

Lo
?x1 hereaftier.

=i Oek Grove ichool Jhari Fzni, District Dehradun

, is 3 schccl established and administered by the Northern

:Tﬁ B Railuay. It has three components ¢ a Junicr Schoel,

AT a Senicr Girls School and a Senior Boys 3chocol. The

P AT Frincipal of the Schcol has the cver 211 .ecntrel

e on 211 the three components; he is a Gazetted COffice

v -_
. :‘.-:1-' ik

of the Junicr Adninistrotive Srade in the Railuays.

Schocl has a-Board of Governcrs consisting of the

oy
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Scvernor. Frincipal is the Secretary. Rest aiﬁ'ﬁéﬁﬁﬂﬁ§%1 .

Chzirman, respondent No.4, K.L.3ikks wae the c.F.Ulexgcugin_:

{

Governor. i'

Ouring the relevant pericd cf controversy in thess cases

respondent No.S5, A.N.uanchoo was the Generzl Manager/ -

- 3. Respondent Np.2 is the Generazl Manzger by office |
held in person by raesgondent No.5. Respondent No.3 is the |
Chief Personnel Cfficer by cffice held personzlly by

> responcent No.4. Responcent lNo.1, of courss, is the

Union of India through Secretery of Railuzy Ministry; I

' respondent No.6 is the Rziluay Board through its Chairman.

| | |

f_.! b e The applicant R.K.Kitchlu was zppointed Frincipal
cf the 3chool by order datec 23.2.72. Respondent No.4 uas

nominzted tc the Board of Governors in Februsry, 1985,

| He visited the 3chocl on 'Founders Day) ngg first visii on

‘-
1.6.B6. He wrote out a Note ir the School's Visitors Book

e ———— . e —

- (Annexure-A-5) apprecisting discipline and stancard cf

cleanliness etc in certain respects. He alsoc mentioned

that the problems uwhich had besn noticed would be tackled
quickly. According to the applicznt, the noting canstitutad4
appreciztion of his performance; accorcing to the

b2 respondents it uas a Note in the Visitcrs Book only by .

way of politensss., X

-

- Se The Chairman of the Railuay Board,Shri Frakash
Narain inspected the School on 18/19.4.87 a2longuith m he

Divisional Reiluay Manager, Deputy Chief Personnel CPficer,
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. that the building wes uell maintzined, that the boys
.~ enc girls had been well turned out, that the school =
i o S 1 i & ol results had shoun considerable improvements @ﬁgEHWq?5§4".

for constructicn of Library rcoms, that the Chemistry Labo-
which L SR

-*ztory of the Senior Girls School/ had not been taken e
v |

over for two ysars for want of certain essential -1

he recorded suggestions that estimates be cbtained

requirements be taken over as the Divisional Reiluay
- Maneger promised to provide the reguirements. He nbserued;:;§
that feasibility of constructing Art rcom in the School, |
Gymnasium in the Senicr Girls School be examined, that
e 3 two extra Malis and Choukidars be provicded by surrendering

six posts in the Kitchen Establishment. Hes mentioned

that the Principzl laid emphasis on delegation of |
= | : pnyel&'s and gre_atar autnnnn‘ly ’;.n the Schocl Manzgement . J

PR g _ B Sy A NS TP A— . e 5 SR o

"as 2 major problem " and observed that the proposzals

submitied by an szrlier Committes of Chief Enginesr and

FA(CAC be put up, General delenztion of pouers to '
PFrincipal be reviewed. A Commiitee consisting ef the -+

Frincipal, an officer of the Fersonnegl Department, one
officer of the Accounts Degpariment should submit a
report in thet regsrd within one month. He suggested
that there should be a monthly P.C.0.0. from the Principal
to the C.P.0. indicating the activities, the progress
in implementat ion aof the decisions and the brﬁblaua

S8 ¥ rje which were being faced and the assistence uwhich was ~w‘j:j.
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end it should be examinsed whether the "‘Prfm-ipaf*&l‘# be
mzde tc be the Accepting Authority afiter the Tecommend:

of the Tender Committee in the matter cf contrscts for

supply of vegetzsbles, fruits, milk, basksery products and

transpgortetion of goods setc.

Ee Accorcing to the azrlicsnt's c=se these Notes

recorcded by the Chairmen constituted directions to

respondent Nos 4 & 5 being the Chief Perscnnel Cfficer

afd :he General Manager respectively, but they did not

comply with thcecse directicns with the result that when

WA R

the Chairman, Shri Prekash Narain again visited the

i.-..---t.-- |- v L el
School on 2.5.87 when tha sohoul' Centenary Celebration

Tt A “ + " Functions took plece, he strongly castigzsted them as well
as the Chief Mediczl Ufricer threatening to tzke severe
"action unless they immediately acted upon the inspection
Notes of 5.5.87. He urged that since he was the person
who had placed the problems before the Chairman on the
visit dzted 18/19.4.87 and the failure of respondents 4 & §
was brought to the notice of the Cheirmzn on the visit
dated 2.6.87, respondents 4 & 5 got anncyed end prejudiced

¥
|

agzinst him. All the subsequen:t events uhich are the

' ﬁubjéét_mattar of thase fiﬁa cases are Said fﬁ'ufigiﬁata

BT o R from this bias and priﬂudikb; | ' e : <l
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that they were neither prejudiced nor biased against
the apglicent and that the spplicant's cun record of
performance was pocor from the very beginning of his
employment

by the epplicent
Be It was sts=t dt_n para 4{14) to {17) that althnugh

his record had been exemplary end putstznding for Lhe

last sixteen years, he was communiczted =zdverse eniry
19B5-87 menticningy that communiczticon with subordinate

i B ~ staff and teachers needed tc be improvec by the epglicent l

(vide Annexurs-AR.7). The respcndents' case is that having '}
|'

. been employsd in the ysar 1972, the epplicenl earned -l
adverse entries in 1972-73, 1977-78, 1985-87, 1987-88,
19BE-B9 and criticz]l remarks from :the Member Enginezring

and Chzirman in 1986 and 1985.

I'. 9. The Minister of Stata for Railuzys was the

l Chief Guest at the Centenary Celebration of 1.6.66.

According to the applicant the Minister reccrced an

apprecistion Note, Annexure-AR.4(at page 67 of the Paper

Bock), but by letter dated 13.6.88, Annexurs-A.11 eof

.; - responcdent No.5 the applicant's explanation was czlled
for failing to see off the Minister of State from the
ﬁ;; g -Sch@ul-pramisas to the Hﬂlipad. An explenst ion ues -~
gt alsc czlled frnm the applicant feor his asbsence at @hﬂ-.
H%J-- | time of arrivnl of the Chairman at the Samiar ”j.* £
1

pmunaht and fsr Encllﬁﬂg of ﬁiqpar~uhmn ha
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Appeel ) Rules, 19568. The spplicam amstﬁd a2 Teply

but he uas puniahad with stoppage of four sets cf priﬁilngb
passes for 1989 for a periocd of one year under ordsr

daeted 1E8.1.8B9, Annexure-A.23., This punishment order

is subject matier of CO.R. No.327/90 filed on S.4.90.

10, In the meantime, he was 2lso auvsrded an

adverse entry in the A.C.R. of 1987-88 cantzined in

letter dated 18.7.BE, Annexure-A.13 by respondent Nc.4
on behzlf of resgpondent No.S. According to the ﬂ

applicant, the entry contained fzlse zllegation fer which

he made a2 representaticn dzted 19.8.88, Annexure-A.14,

These adverse remarks are subject metier of D.A. No.369/S0,
e - e m ._'.1 e

filed on 16.4490. ®
= = S B i AL . - S bl - - . S &
B = Cn 12.5.88 dinner was served to the students

n s _ of Junior Schocl. Shortly afteruards, some students 4

complained of nausea 2and pain in the stomach. On 13.9.8E
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in the morning =2 large number of students uwent to the
hospital with vomitting and diarrhoee; 40 of them were
admitted toc the hospital. Cn 14.9.88, 10 more students

-

werfe admitted similarly sick. They uers given treatment  f

and were discharged on 16.9.88. It is said that on b
4
VR T | ; fqujggga-gt about 9.30 P.M. the D.M.C. went to the L“

o ’ *
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w;hﬂv:-‘IHRlaidnnabﬂﬂun action hut tha aﬁﬁtﬁcant s
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nnuld ﬁut be auakenad from his slaap. It is furthar
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L nspector wanted to take za-—
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punishment ﬂf'uithhﬁlﬂiﬂgﬁtiﬁ*%ﬁﬁﬁ-ﬁ*&pﬁfﬁjggﬁguﬁﬁﬁgﬁ‘-fﬁq

of 1990 for one year was awarded by ths Generzl Manager's
.i¥:~ ; order dated 18.1.89, Annexure-A.24; that punishment

.l

- is subject matier of D.A. Nc.403/90 filed on 30.4.90. kil

’ The applicznt filed appeals agsinst both ths punishment

pobi e

orders; according toc him they have remained undecided.

of Rs. 150/~ per month in addition to his normal selary.

The responcdent No.4 is said to have objected to the

12. For the year 1988-B9 alsc thes applicant was 1
auwarded adverse entry contzined in letter dated 27.5.89, .h*
Annexure-R.27. He made a2 regresentztion dz-ted 21 .6.89, - B
| » Annexure-A.28 to Principal Staff Railuay Board uwhich iliL
L_ | the applicant neverthelsss states tc be addressed to L 1§
ﬂ:‘r‘ wy respondsnt No.6, the Railuay Board. The representation :
*‘ P A ——— vas rejected by respondent No.2 as contained in letter ;!
‘ yo deted 11.8.89, Annexure-A.29 of respondent No.4. This ’
W adverse entry is subject matter of C.R. No.213/90 l
e | fFiled on 3.5390.
l :
13+ It appears that in his capacity as the Principsl
‘ C of the School, the applicant used to receive an allouwance .ig
|
|

payment of the allowance in his Note dsted 11.7.89 on

the ground that allowance °°ﬂéﬂ be paid to only thoss
. teaching -
persons who were actually doin%Lyork but since the

Aﬁ"ﬁﬁ%n’t was aa-ntfm “%Tﬁﬁ”ﬁ’@am :

could nat get the allauancu.- In vieuw of Eha naﬁu~ﬁﬂ'u l
e e ) g | S T ARSI e T ——

:s=pandant No.4 payment of=aliuﬂaana_uu§-5ﬁj '

VFTH:LVLA;Q’”%_;exﬁ“' from November,

-—hﬁ-—-ﬂmhﬁw —— g —

w *mﬂ:
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~ +  salary. mmmwmw 3.7.90,
Anne ure-A.32 but that mwrmimmumﬂmm

. ’. i A ¢ apglicant®s case is th’-.at the Railuay Board's let.er Loy~ Y

dated 11.1.8E, lnnaxure—a .31 was clerified by the ﬂaﬂm
Board's let.er dated 11.4.88 to the effect that special """-
) allcuance payable to the Principzal had nc connsction K&

with the actual teaching duties, This is zlso sst up

j as incication of the bias of respondent No.4.

14. While the applicent's clairrlé:‘:at the results ﬁ_
of his Schocl had been exemplary sincp; 1980, his H
[ grievance is that he was ordered to bes compulsorily _ :i
, retired by ths impugned order datéd 1.3.90, Annexure-A.21 =
I-_. _m,,, aut communicated by letter dsted 2.3.90, Annexure-A.2 uncer

~ . " s - Rule 1802(A) of the Railway Establishment Code. He

| e adverse entries given Por the years 1986-87, 1987-88,

:
-
I xr : said thzt the order of retirement was based on the ‘1
\ i
>3 1988-89 and the two punishment orders dated 1B8.7.89 l

: of 1986-87 was not adverse the other twc entries wvere
VN
,. -. the result of mals fides and bias of respondents 4 & 5.

l against which appezls were pending anc while the entry

It was urged that respondent No.2 wuho was the Revieuwing
&es | Authority on the recording of the A.C.R. by respondent
hacdalanie gl 2o No.4 was not competent to decide his representatiocn. He
Pk o ¥ ‘- -_ ~urged that the entire service record had to be scrutinised .'4. -"
_ espondents in an objective manner which they

failed to do and thet the impugned order of compulsory

retirement was pgnal. Stiel ¢ SR NOEE

Q)
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the Railﬂny £itahli=hhnut Code and laid #huﬁ-#h!

respondents had anmnittuﬂ:hrunuh thereaf.

15, We do not finc it necessary to repeat

separately the stand taken by the applicent in the

remaining four Originel Applications regarding the

adverse entrigs and the punishment of uwithholding of

passes because the case sizied there is on the same

lines as set out by us above in the lez€inz c=se of

compulsory retirement i.e. O.A.No.184/90. UWe may
refer to eny specific and particular feztures of a

...« .. = particular matter as and when we censidersappropriate
— in dealing with these cases.

17% Shri 3.C.Budhuyar, Advocate has asppeared

on behalf of the applicant. Shri KeN.Tripathi and

Shri J.Nagar, Advocates have appeared. cn behalf of the

respondents., Counters and rejoinders have besn filed,

P — e o

18. We may first deal uith the applicant's allegaticn

of bias which has besen urged in connection with =211 the
N . |

five cases. Respondents 4& S are said to have bagn.u
- - S el L N T e e - S




s 48 4 inies 4t 8900 on the Ist. June, 1989 thst e

e . - ©f the Teccipt of his inspection Notis bt E’J&.éb"%ﬁ!ﬁ*

) - 1 : - e e . - o . ™ . lﬁfh:ﬁj
R ie s oy thn directicns given were in process, . 4

15 . It is clsar frorm the Notes dit. 5.5.87, '

Annexure-A.14 that in most of the mai.ers the Chzirman

had 2sked for proposal snd estimetes for his consicderation.
The positive acticn to be tazken wes to Purnish eguipment

for Laboratory by C.R.M. Moradabasd, not by respondenis 4§ &-5;
toc make half yearly inspections regularly by respondent |
No.S £longuith responoent Nc.4 end others end to hold
quarterly Review Meetings by responcdent No.4 uwith the
DeReM., Ue3S.E. and the applicant as Frincipel. Cbviously,
none of these functions could be finalised by the Ist

5. - ; or 2nd June, 1987 by respondents 4 & 5. Even the monthly
FoL.Dole frecm the Principal, the applicent toc the CeFal.
respondent No.4 indicating activities, progress in f

implementation of decisions and problems being faced

}
-7 ! -
H, or assistance required for higher authorities could
E, | TS not have fallen due till then. The probabilities

,:ir a therefore incicate that the Chairman had nc occasion and

therefore would nct have expressed any resentment on the

b Pk alleged non-implementation of the Inspection Notes by

B s & N ] thE time of the seconcd visit for which the Notes UE$E'

N . recorded on 18.6.87, Annexure-A.S5,., The orders of the
L Iﬁl&r B _"."“\ _." Chazirman contsined in peras 3.1 to 3.5 u'r the ﬂoﬁa&
mwiﬂ'ru .~ Annexure-A.5  is that immeciate ~action may be ar:“

to fill the vaeant posts of the staff, inslu ing t

1
#‘ ‘-—’
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w26 We mey refer in” this connecticn to the m
vhich the aprlicanil has prefacec his eUSIupfvhiggq}§§§;,;pnw.
with the statement that alihough respondent No.4 was CoFele

g
since 1984, he visited the 3Schocl for the first time on =L
1.6.85, the founders day. The Ccunter stated that respondent 2
No.4 was nominzted as Executive Governor of the Board of

Governors cnly in February,19285 hence he visited the Scheool

on 1.6.86. Similarly, the applicznt saic that on that visit |

respondent No.4 had recorded an appreciation Note in the .
S ¢ UCcllege Record", Annexure-A.5. The Counter Affidavit stated nl
that it was urit.en in the 'Visitors Book® uwhich is not 1=

} denied in the rejoinder. The nature of the record is not 1

mentioned in Annexure-A.5 itself. It will be seen that neﬁhuJ

=

the Institution carried the name of college - it is called
Cak Grove 3chool - nor a'lVisitors Book! czn be an official

recor¢ of the Institution reguired tc be maintzined in

accerdance with some St atuhnry Regulations es evidence of |

something. These features indicate that the spplicant has .

)l
i
|

I'my

'|
\
|
1
!
4

not put his caese in a streight foruward and clean manner.

21. Agzinst respondent No.5, there is an allegaticn

of pcrscnal bias,. He is the husband of Smt.Indira Kaul,
the daughter's dsughter of Ishuar Narain Kitchlu who was

the uncle of the applicant. The applic-nt has described

- X+ e
2 this to a®cdirect relatinnship with respondent Hﬂ.ﬁ,;
LR " which obviously it is not. <
WS A &1 22. It is alleged that regarding the property of

Indra Narain Kitchlu(epplicznt's grand-father and |
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No.5. The Suit is sasd to ‘&mr‘ Sain ° ded
in ftwaur of the applicsnt's father while the 1 o
of“rquamﬂent No.S . is stated to have lost it., This,
aﬂ:ortﬁhg‘ to the applicant, caused seriocus rssentment
among the family relations so that on the applicent's
father's death in 1972, none of the members cf the
family of Ishwar Nerain Kitchlu visited the applicant’®s

residencee.

23 . The remoteness of interest of recpocndent No.5

in the property matters of Indra WNerain Kitchlu is
obvious. 3Secondly, the applic=nt did not state in his
petition the year uhen the Civil Suit uwes filed or deciced.
In the course uF'argumants,_the leerned counsel for the
applicant stated that the Suit wes filed in 1956-57

decided in 1965-66. Applicznt's father had died in 1972,
the year in uhinh;ha entersed into service of this Scheool.
The story speaks for itself; it is nothing ihnrt:ﬁr

wild dmagination of the epplicant to give colour to

events which oc-urred in 1986 a2nd later. UWe hold therefore :

made out.

thzt allegation of bias of responcent No.5 2lso is not i
i

24, We may now take up the case regarding the
adverse confidential remarks. O.A. No,.369/90 concerns

the remarks for the yeer 1967-8&, C.A: Nn.&i37§6'00n9$rn§ r

—

remarks fgr tgg year 19€EB Bg, Remarks for 19&£7- AR Es | sl
set ocut iﬂ Annexure-A.13; those for 198E-89 zre set mﬁ = .

in annnxgrn_8.27,

The validity of these remarks has been




examination by the Tribunal. - 7 gl SO S :

. e we 26. The impugned entry for 1987-88 mentioned, |
P inter alia, thzt the applicant had not initiated ACRs |

of teaching anc other stzsff for the preceding two
years uhich caused delay in their promciion. The

case stated in C.A. Nc.359/90 is that ACRs of teachors

were to be uritien for the peried from January to

W

December and of the rest for the period from April to
March so thzt the tsachers' ACRs could be wriiten in

hS ¢ February, 1987 only after the recpening of the Schcel

after Winter Vacation and those of the rest could be
written in April, 1987. It is stated that no blank

o) — forms for 1986 ACBs were available in the stock, the

J Govt. Press could not supply the forms to the special
messenger on the grcund that the format has been revised |
anc new forms were in the process of printing. Ths

applicant szid that he had repcorted the poesition to

and respondent No.4 had advised by letter dzted 29.7.87, |

i : respondent No.4 by.létuar dated 20.5.87, Annexure-R.6
| Annexure-A.7 to record the ACRs on the olc forms, B

of wvhich had been supplied to the applicant. It is

further saicd that the ACRs uere sent on 25.B.87 for

those uho were to be considered fer the post of
e Haadmaster or Head Mistress anc as per instructions

of responcent No.4 the remaining ACRs were sent after
— Tl Centenary Celebration on reccipt of neu fﬂnug-#ﬁgﬂﬁgagg_.':,

. - e Y

Govt. Press. One may wonder whether non-availability
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ACRs can;ba tamn halp' of tc type vduiﬁ”ﬁm ﬁf’dﬁw
o M__t;:;_,m s Be that as it may, the fact, on the epplicant's oun

showing, is that there was delay in writing tha‘ﬂﬁﬂ!
In other words, there was material in support of the
impugned entry hence this Tribunal cannot.intarfurﬂ

with it on the ground that there was no factual basis

for making that entry. i

27« The z2pplicent's case in respect of the
eniry for the year 19BE-89 is contezined in parz 4(31)

Rs and subseguent psragraphs of O.A. No.4 413/30. 1In

Wt
| - G ot <

respect of the entry that the conduct of the applicant

towards teachers and students was rough and they felt
L SR terrorised and that the applicant was in the habit

of drinkimg and inulating himself in the evening anc fl

not being accessible to the staff and students is

.

| challenged on the grounc that they zre not based on

o8 B Y

facts. It is sta-ted ih para 35 of the Countet Affidavit

that the applicent's conduct towards teachers and

.

Students was rough and terrorising of uhich numerous

NV 2

complaints uere received by the Railuay Administration;

'.1 ;‘

it ‘is stated in para 38 of the Euuntar that ths appliﬂaﬁt‘ 1

' J

had all zlong been 1naccasslbla tn tha staff and students

m"?ﬁ"‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁ'“ﬁﬁumé’iaf'wmpiaiﬁi uere received %
the Reilway Administration. %*ﬁgﬂi ~Ehat-eS.

o o = = --— =

B E a1 accardlng to para 36 cof the t:nuﬁta::, the appliﬁarﬁ 'ﬂF‘.rr'" =%

Fa

R sty % .- had not taken any class nor delivered any lecture

* .[i,'

in the preceding 12 years. That allegestion is not denied




— 3 . o r i Iu- -l1- ::-- B
are wtéam of fagts into
tper Yop v e ae

-mﬂna‘b— go; the

"_ Lo - [
persoms to know about those Pacts and indeed the
respondents have reitsrated that position in their
Counter !"idEVit-r

. - i 28. Ancther portion of the remarks of“fgﬁﬂiaﬁ e | |
mentioned that the aprlicant's communicztion skill was ’1
guite poor and he had not been able to talk to \
Teachers' Ascociation though he was instructed to do E
so. The appliczent's case in para 38 of the application &

™ is that neither the name of the Asscciaticn of Teachers E

nor the date on which the epplicant was to address them t:

has been revealed anyuhsre, that there was no Unich

L

or Assopcistion of teachers-in the Scheocol and therefors
the Entrf iSﬁﬁttually false. The respondents have made
a vague effort to meet this objection in para 41

of their Counter APfidavit in so far as they have

1
$

not been able to give -particulars even now in the

absence of which the remarks must be held to be vague

T and to be unfounded.

29. Another portion of that paregreph mentions

that the agplicant utterly lacked in coordinating ability

b gy S o and thus was not capsble of achisving anything for tﬁh
_ :1;:-, - 'iﬁéﬁnEi. Tha applicant has stated in par&s h(d1 ) ar
T (@8) or the TR Ehat the Temark vas taintec g
... .. . .. and bias because as a fact the spplicent had cbtained

by ma

RETRAREp an extension of the Schocl to class 12 and recoar mv;::.
~ from the Board of Secondary Educstion and hsd meintained

el



o5 ,@@mm
The =2llegaticon was houevsr denied

of the Counter Afficavit and it Hﬂ'jﬁiﬂtﬁﬂmﬁﬁﬂ&l%+iﬂ$‘il

Centenary Celebrations were held and manzged by the
Railway Administration, that the recogniticn and

extension of the Schcol was cobtained by the Railuay
Administretion and that the credit for good results

goes te the tesaching staff while the applicant never

WY

tock any classes or delivered lectures.

3C. It eppears to us that this part of the remark '

'1' is too suwesping and vague; the remark that the gpplicant l_

e

cannot achieve anything for the School is not a
mzkes 2
statement of fact but é 2 prasumptlon which is no :

- TN part of the A.C.R. While we have Tejccied the
gapplicant's case of mzlice and bias we cannot ignore
the Chairman's Note, Annexure-A.14 that from 1980 to
1986 the School produced 100% successful results and

thazt the number of students who sccured more than 60%&

marks steadily increased from 72.2% in 1984 to 90% in

» v

198S and 93.3% in 1986; and similarly the number of ,

- students who secured more than distinction marks g

(758) steadily increased from 5.5% in 1984 to 10% in

. ......1985 and 18.8% in 1986. e ars clearly of the opinion
AT T‘-ﬁ-—f"bmhﬁ“ﬁrogr'éﬁs"aﬁﬁ ‘the fzilure of the respo 1 3 il
| TIE _*..aiﬁhlr*ta iﬁaiﬁda npaeif&c deate in the e =

¥ - .;;-- "FT .I"__" -_
B A . e i M et T, e P g & :

such data in tha cuuntnr AfPfidzvit, the ren

.-'-"_';.
-Ju o Ppade # in

AM 4 T e cannot stend. We hold therefere that the entire “T'l']h 14

e TR AL econtained in para 5 of Annexure-A.27 Jd,_;_-- -"*ii'-'-?'

SRR el struck doun. 1 2 F h.—r---.
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“of his house on being czlled and wass reported to be ,
.druﬂk-tnrquhinh—the anwﬂ.hnade a-cumpkatﬂt—un*f?dﬂu 3 .
. The respondents attached letter dt. 7.6.88, Annexurs-R.1
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then had Mm-&rnpm&‘hm mm ?"WI ,
servant., The applicent stated in para ﬁ{#ﬁ):tﬁﬁt tﬁ; |
remark of inability to discharge the rasponsiﬁiiﬁfy iﬂﬁ}fy' -
was patently unfoundecd as Lhere was nc mention .;ﬂff 3
the failure of School con any account in this respect.
In para 4(47) it uas stated that Centenary Celsbrazticns
were successful for which appreciaticn Notes of High
Dignitory were given and there was nothing urong in

the applicent's beheviour,

32% In para 49 and 50 of the Counter Affidavit, the

applicaznt's claim is denied anc it is stated that
various complaints agzinst the applicant had been
received by the Railway Administration with regard

to his indifferent attitude during the Centenary
Celebrations. It was stated in para 44 of the Counter

Affidzvit that the applicant was missing at the time of

visit of Minister of State for Rziluzys, who was the

Chief Guest, and the Chairman of the Railway Board

at the dinner and at the time of Chairman's visit
to the Senior Girls Scheol. It is said that the
2pplicant did not zccompany the Minister of State
from the Schocl tc the Helipad and did not come out 14

e

. to the @ﬂ“"hﬂ Afficavit by the Chairman, Raj Kumar

to respondent No.S, the Banurai‘ﬂaﬂngﬂr Etﬂﬁi



sveilable toc assist the Guests stranded due “l:ﬂ itﬂit.

_ «f"' ! 33, 1t may be mentioned that in paras 4(18) to fiﬁ) "-1i
of C.Re No.184/90 the programme, Annexure-A.10 chalked P

out for the occasion by respondent No.5 had instructicns

-

3 for the applicant to recszive and sge off the Minister

of State for Railuays upto the School premises. However,

Annexure-A.10 doss not contzin any such instruction.

\'- It was further said that zlthough the programme wuas

P ——

of the arrival at 10.30 A.M., the Chairman, Railuay Board
arrived at 9.45 A.M. and hence he could not be present ?.
I

L
Es

< o and reached immediately when he lgaint about the arrivel.
- He placed-reliance upon a Note, Annexure-A.4 (in C.A.
No.184/90) at Page 67 recorded by the Minister of State ||

to show that he was given appreciation. We have gone

through the Note; it does not contzin anything specificalljl
appreciative of the applicant himself. With all this QLI
material on the record, it is not possible to hold that
the general assessment remarks in guestion had no

foundation or basis at all. On the factual position

~ therefore they have to stand 3

PP {48 Je may nou examine the legal aspects. The '
B ~~g@piicaﬂb*rﬂeulirtl“ﬁﬂu@ﬂbﬁﬁﬁ”fﬁ'ﬁﬂﬁhﬁﬂfﬁﬂ“ﬁﬁ!“-;-5?33?3; 1
e e W of the adverse remarks and to the ﬂiﬁﬁbtaﬁ gfﬂﬁiy”W**fi_ |

' _ : o gl W& I",' .
Mg ey 1 e representation against those remarks, the respor ' -

h—;m’_{' ﬂ'iﬂht‘ﬁ, t-h‘B p?uui.m of ﬂﬁap“- Tm ....-: '.ﬁ.l: of

i -'i:'_‘r“n.
' e . !

e



.uﬁmmmwmmﬁ iy |
in the Ra::.luay Eltab}i:lﬁullnt Code of 13971 ha& bzen &ﬁréﬁn - :I )
up in or about the ysar 1985 when the Rziluay Estat uﬁﬁﬁ '
Code uas reprinted. It is ststed that since 1987, the

respondents have been follouwing the principles and
procedures laic down by the FMinistry of Personnel in

respect of which the Railuwsy hacd issuec letter No.E-105/0/P-111 !

gated 12.5.87.

"

35. Rules 1606 to 1618 apply to Gazztied Railuay servants

.1_.,,__,___ -l, ‘like the applicaf&t. Rule 1606 only reguires that the E-N
. ViE Confident ial Report should be submitied so as tc reach ¥
e - the authorities mentioned in:Rule 1615 by a specified f
L*- e Officer. Rules 1607 to 1609 indicate the manner in uhich :

' 'Ll. .-y the remarks are toc be recorded. Rules 1510 and 1611
k o ) - provide for communicstion of acdverse remarks. Rule 1615 '
By = ) sets out the Rapnrting_nrficer in certzin respects. Rulses

ST PR 1612 to 1614 and 1616 to 1618 are not relevant.,

ki =imi

36. There is no controversy about the fact that respondent

as- _flﬁi No.4 was ithe person who was competent to initizte the ACRs

Brbe. v as Reporting Dfficer. The first cocntroversy concerns the

e T manner in which he should have recorded the ACR, Accerding
4ain.  to Rule 1608, & Gazetted Railway Servent Shell not®ordinarily®

given an unfavou

4. opportupity has been given ™preferal'ly at .a persopal -
.. intervieu, or otheruise ‘by & perscnal letter pointing out
¢ n  unsatisfactory performence or faults eof cheracter dnd

i

Sl




administered, whether -u-any or in yriting tnuﬂ;-&"m s
having regard to the temperament cf the Gazetted =~
Railuay Servants, be most beneficizl toc him®, The -1

Rule goes on teo say that if inspite of sueh action, = .

N

Confident isl Report has to be made, the facts on uwhich o |

there is no appreciable improvement and an adverse

& remarks are based shoulc be clearly brought gut. The
lezrned counsel for tLhe applicent szys thet the relevant
: 1

fects' have not been brought cut clezarly. The respondsnts® §

Y
3 7 . counsel has referred to the material including the

|- e ——— -

precedent history of tLhe applicznt's wcork and conduct,

1]

set out in para 18 of the Counter Afcidavit in B.A.No.413 |
5T e . of 1980 and says that zll this material wss brought to '.I.

the notice of the applicant,

37 A scrutiny of Rule 1608 will show that it is L

B L 1 not mandatory amnd that it is couched in so many ifs and
Ih_ e s v g buts that it is almost impos=ible to implement it; it
| -_.ﬁ_g-‘--‘!rﬁf' e almost needs a Reporting Uericer who should zlso be a

R s i Psychologist. The Rule says that unfsvourable Confidenti=l |
__Ha,—f' 2. 4 - Rerort ®shzll not ordinarily be given®. The expression

_ ®ordinar ily™ makes it directory. The provisiom fori.
% ... . 8N oppoTiunity before recording the report is.described

| i to'bE 5IUENn ®oreferzbly = interview o @
L ‘E“' :‘.'-1‘?_' ﬂ-‘—J:q - - : "' . b .-.;h-i-'.:——u -,-Eq-—- ot B P Sﬂﬂg —— g = g "!"u— -='—*P. .'.
i _ . ks
Alown o i 8 o 3 e mc e S SR
O e —fﬂtharyziae by a personal 15#:'6&:‘ Here also “preference®™

PR
]

5*“‘“”“@ ‘the adverss renarks the p:

=
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Rule then goes on to say that the Reportimg Officer
should watch uhether there is any agpreciable ;1!1'9;"3&1;&;&@:'.
in the work and conduct of the Cericer Reported up?ﬂ *:II
efter the advice, warning, Censure had been administered,

and then he has to judje, evsn if there iS no appreciable

41; improvement, whether it is necessary for him to make

an adverse Confident ial Report and if he decides to

mzke an acverse report then he has to state the fPacts
f" on which the remarks are based clearly. The provision -
- leaves so many s8teps in the discretion of the autheriiies 1

that it cannot be enforced as it is, UWe are clearly

ﬁ'}; - , of the opinion that the failure to camply ﬁith the
- provisions of Rule 1608 does not vitieste an adverse
L:- entry; the Rule is yholly directory, not mandztory. Uue
s E - hold that the impugned adverse eniries zre not open ToO f
e gquesticn on the basis of Rule 160E8.
» B 38 The communicet ion of the zdverse entries to the
) gapplicent in accordance with Rule 1609 and 1610 is .

5% acmitted. The controversy relztes tc the competence
of the autheority which ccmsicered and disposed of the
an— - : i e e - By — A . - - o e—— e T e

rdy ™ rapressnialiions against.the entries. . - w v i vin g

| S 39, | It would sppest from Rule 1510 and 1611 that the M
B i  AColl-h dau bin om, e casiisd i duarSaskdoos rodiiiariaslil

| 5 __ ) , -~ to Rule 1610 the unfavourcble report by the -
“-'-_._' a1 : € m:lm Asction I is ,tﬁ:h:n;aﬁwm;t:?. - Ra i '
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may jive the gezZelted railuay servent an intsrview
be fore hs frames his conclusicn anc cndorse his rerack

on the report. This is perheps the stzge of remarks

by the Reviewing Officer who, in view of Rulse, should’

:i'i" be the next higher authority to the Reporting Officer.

- 4Ce Unile Rule 1610 speaks of the “next higher
autheority® as the person competent tc endorse his
remark on the repori given by the Reporting Officer,

f‘; - f’ Hote 2 to the Rule mentions the Generzl Mznager.

B e

T tating that Section 11 of the A.C.R. is tc be

B S (- initiated by a Gazetted Railuay Officer not louer

Askibe & than a Junior Administrztive Rank Officer, it says

that no portion of the remark in thst Section would
be communiczted except under the persgnal orders of

& | the Generzl Manager. The Rule thus cdraws a distinction |

between the ®next higher officer™ as the Reviewing

h Officer and the "General Managcr™ uhc is expected to

T+ o s issue instructions uvhether the remarks in Section II |}

] e have to be communiczted or nect. Rule 1611 says that

S b - the edverse remerks sre to be communicziec only as

finslly =cce uud by ;hg_uenanaldﬂﬂﬂﬂgﬁr. Ihiﬂ liﬂﬁ;ﬁ;
-4l % ‘T‘:.’r 3
that the G:naral ﬂanagur f‘unctians as "Ar::mptmg

b il G — G W

Aut Urlty. .

o 5957 ] 41, According to para 4(15) of €.A.No.369 of 1990
l""!ﬁ""‘ ol s respondent ~Nc.4 was the Reporting Officer end r } JOr
No.5 was the Reviewing Officer. There is no s

i



- s

T il

- indicated that the General Mansger perfo:
functicn ﬁf-aﬂcipting the rum&t&?. -'{ pe 84 ~ A
LR A o : o
42, It -uill be borne in mind thai:thajappiiﬁiﬁﬁ-ji.b:‘:l_;:x
the Principal of the Schocl was zlso e Junior Adminisira—
tive Grade Bfficer. Similarly, respondent Nc.4 was ' °

Executive Governcr of the Board of Cirecieors of the

e - 2. School as well as Chief Personnel Officer. Lastly,

E -HF cespondent No.S was Chairman cf Lhe Board of Direciors ‘.F:
AR ! of Lthe School as wcll as 3Seneral Manager. L!J
4

e Sa . :}- 43. The Constitution, Rules and Regulztions of the 18

I Schoel have not been produced before us and therefore 1 —

_]Lﬁ- iE i . we zre unable Lo sazy how Lhe inZer se official gradation
I am“;;_n o ks - or relatienship between the applicant on the cne hand
| fiae: o anc respondents &4 & 5 cn the other hand stocod.

-

: “FE 1_h ‘ 44 Railway Establishmeni Code VYolume I 1371 Edn.

':- 3 contzine Rule 1082 C1(12) uhich defines a Railway Scheoel '

F y ; to be 8 Schocl estsblished by a Railugy directly under i.
r'i . o the Railwey Board. Under the third para to Rule 1615, ? iy
|.1|1 i = 0 ' respaondents or Gazzetted OfTicers working in office !. |

i. " S N cirectly under the Hailuay BEoard have to be made out

by the "Head of the Cffice" anc sent to Razilway Eoard.

h*ﬂbijh;ffz v 1 _Appendix XIV to those Rules rtead uith Rules 106 and 107
“hsh biiiwi show that the Principal of Railuays quhnﬁah%;iﬁ@wi}ﬂg;f |
isaldus 'z ace, Schools/Centres belong to Junior idminﬁtﬁngfmuﬁ.mﬁg;j:.r1:
Sr. Suhdssoc oo with the scele of pey then preveiling’for: AiniomEdkal

et gas the  Administrative posts was: Rs.1300 =: 1608,

. post of Chief Perscnnel Cfficer uﬁ&iﬁﬁiFifng"".

"
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)
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- 745«  Putting these provisicns together, the applicant s
,ﬁi--' : AT E&ipﬂrting Cfficer should hzve besn the ®Head of y'fj?ﬁi_ ;
:ﬁ the Reviewying Officer should be the Bhext hijher offices® ﬁ

uncer Rule 1610 and the Accepting Officer should be I#*i:.!

the Generzl Manager under Rule 1511. =

s | 46. 4Je do not know whe is the WHezd of the Office” - -l

|

cf the applicant, but since both gerties concede that

the Reporting Ufficer was responcent Hced, it may be

assumed safely thet the Executive GSovernor of the |
= fr Board of Directors was the Head of Cffice ef the Schoal

and could be the Reporting Officer in that capacity.

- Since the ®"next higher zutherity® to az Junior Admini&iratiui

s ; grade officer was en off icer hclding en Iniermediate

Administrztive Fost, the Chjef Perscnrel Officer weuld
be the Reviewing Cfficer, Thus r;s;nnﬁant No.4, filling

beth gapscities wes the Reporting Cfficer =25 well as B

- ' the Reviewing Officer of the applicant, The Accepting

S Officer was the Generzl Manager througheout, as stated

W - il 4 in para 26 of the Counter Affidsvit of C.A.Nc.413/90. The

e -, representations against ACRs were decided by the General

Manager.

—

PR - Ehta kn o S 47. | The grievance of the applicent is thet tharﬁtnlhum~~f'
oot oy b ~_ﬂaﬂa= aT hﬁlng the ®"Accepting ﬂr'icar' uas not auqﬁﬁ&:ﬁ&»

Sl = L R g ——

. {%s =+ -  to depide his representat irml ana.nst m . The Bibabeas

g

bk et L fhisius 4h. counsel for.the parties have nct glaead-baﬁarirki;ﬂﬁﬁpif '

R F
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the off icer Teported upon uhd may give comments. The -
Teporting off icer then may make further m@é
Such comments zlonguwith the cmummmﬁa of the officer . mnCnay
reportec upcn and the ACR shall be sent to the Reviewing 4

Officer who will endorse his remarks cn Lhe report om

the consicderstion of the material. Thus, in the

.

{4 L9 ‘ peculiar inter se relationship of the gpplicznt and *
SRy respondent Nc.4, the latter not only initiated the ACR, :r"l
S - but also recorded his remarks as Reviewing Officer (after IE.
" -2 ool '1 - considering the representetion, if any, made in respsct *
&Ly | of Section I of the ACR), The remarks which are finally j
P oo | communicated are thoSe uwhich have been accepted by the
_{:m i L Lo Genezzl Manager as provided in Rule 1611; but the rules
If‘-—:' T do not specifically provide for a representation against
S L5 the remarks so communicsted. OCObviocusly, there is no
=TT . provision in the Rules as to whom such rapruﬁun.ttatinn‘is L
T4 to be made or how dealt with. It is well settled that
{ = | Rules regarding preparation and maintenance of C.anfi-dqnt-'-.lr
s oo Reports are by way ©of departmentzl instructions and are ;
-12*: : = not statutory rules framed uncer Article 309 of the F! 'E |
4 WA ey s . Constitution of India, and that they are intenced to o R

e g | form a genersl assessment of work for the purposes of | ﬂ
o

U QRSB G serving as data of comparative merit uvhen gquestions ﬂfr

— prﬂ'ﬂl'ﬁ-ﬂrﬂﬂa confirmat ign etc arise: See R _i_gyjf:-;-gmﬂ

———— e ——

Uniﬂlh of India, 1970(2 ) SCC 876. gt 1is. alsc common it
' ] .u ] |
Qrmlmi that Govt's functicn in cdealing with 5M Er.l {* ? |

_ not hnms., Judicial but administrative: See 2.c.S.Venkata

] f - M ﬁm&ﬂl m: M 'EE—_} - a _f':".:j -_-. { ‘——
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Railway Establishment Ccde Volume T of 1971-haﬁa:ﬁniﬁﬂlJf

At this stage we may take up-tﬁrfg';z
case that the rules contzined in Chapter XVUI of m
done away with when the revised Edition was is&asd'iﬁ sol |

1985. Fara 2 of the Freface tp 1985 Editien Volume I .
- + I'
&

Tuns as follouws =

.l;' 'qF U The revised edition of the Ccde is a
| self-contzined ccmpilztiion mzade by rearranging |
a the Chzpters of 1971 Editicn after simplifying |

‘ ahc rationalising the existing rules, The |

B s e

T - Tr ' provisions and Chapters included in the
: present edition, subject tc uwhat is stated
f;_ - | in Paragraph 3 below, supersecde all the rules
- | and orders con the subject contained in 1971 |
e - o 3 edition to the extent these have been revised §

and incorporated - in this vclume,®

Fara 3 menticns thc various parzgrzphs-.of
IRl s - 1971 Edn. which has been placed in Velume 11 or

elscuhere or which have been mocifiecd or dropped, but

there is no mention whatsoever of Chapter XVI of 1971

N ' |
PREE -0 Edn. Volume II which was published in 1987 records
R [ . that ®"the Prefectory Note has bteen printed in volume I :
ar .
. _ of this Code - 1985 Editicn™. 1In the Teble of contents

T of Volume II Chepter 19 purports to deal with = °

-_-—-— s Ay =

ihntm inrg ¢ "Confidential Rupnrts' 2t page 117; but page 117

o et LY LT '$§' blank sheet which carries the heading “Chapter 19

Bpes g .Lt LV with the words ®not printed®. While parz 2 of ; NE
Hﬁldf'*i.ﬁﬁ ’Fr-#fat'-fu to Volume 1 says that the 'ﬁtvi&iﬁ“' .
.i-'ﬁ.'imm 5—"‘!'# l!l-'l-f' cont eined mnpilat&an" and qm«

Eh Il'

st Sy e an



rnp&:‘_t__l;l: mulﬂ# treated tc be superseced only if seme
tp’mc’ﬂ' ic provision uas conteined in the revised volume
itselfr. 1If the revised volume 1 of 7985 stpood as it is,
there would have nc difficulty end it ecould be held

e . - that Chzpter XVI of 1971 Edition ceassd to be gperative
from 1985 when the revised volume uas iscued; but the
f manner in which the subject was indiczted in the Table

of Contents and al page 117 of Volume II of 1987 leaves

il

T e = -
' '
' g = L
| C +

7 .y the things in doubt., UWe are not in e position therefore
to hold specifically whether the praovisions of Chapter XVI |

of 1971 -Fdition are still aprlicable or not. At the same

R o

b time, the statement in paras 3 te 5§ of the undated

‘.L ;_ . Supplementary Counter of Respondent No.4 with application
}1._ '_ _ dated 25.4.91 that a Brochure issued by the Gout. of India
A= in the Ministry of Personnel in 1987 on prepzraticn ete.
pag— ' of ACRs ®yere duly adopted on the Railuzys in terms of

. Northern Railuay letter No.E-106/0/F-111 dzted 12.5.87

: f | is not correct because the letter uhich has nouw been
) . “ produced before us does not say so. It only says, 1ntgr' ;
;: N clia, that ACRs are to be "recorded on the revised C.R, ¢
SR -1 Forms®., Accorcding to the aforesaid Supplementary Eni-.mt'.-i::_l:{_!, :
| , - 521 Y - the revised ACR forms are beiny used since 1987-88, H@a -

e mnm because ‘the applicent himself
Eo e ciin o ...atatnd in C.A. No.369/90, concerning adverse a:-mm
the yesr 1987=88, that for the ACRs of Subordinzte S

-ﬁug,,;téaq be rcecorded in 1987,2 neu format : '

b
’
#
L] I
i



as per letter dated 12.5,87 i® not berme ocut from
that letter.

49, At the same time, the letter of 12.5.87 prescribes

the Reporting Revieuwing, and Accepting Officer of the
var icus cstegorTies. The applicant belongs to the category
of ®Junior Administrative Srzde* officer. Since the

‘ Railuay Schoal is to be treated as "directly under the

Railuay Board" vide clause (12) of Rule 102 of 1971

e — e
PEENNET— N
.l' —
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Code (corresponding to clause (42) of Rule 103 of 1985

-

| Edition of the Code), he seems to belong to the category
. of officers at the “Headquarters®. The officer “immediatel

tt'* | _ sbove him is the Reporting Officer, “The Principal Head

of Department" is the Reviewing Officer, and the ®General
| .
L 4 Manager®™ is the Accepting Officer. So far as the School

-lfl.']._r.. is concerned, the 'Execut ive Governocr! wpuld be the

ref b Reviewing Officer znd the Generzl Mznagcr would be the
Appoint ing Cfficer.
|

25y : S0. In the absence of any specific rules gn the

subject, an edministrat ive sauthority taking a finzsl

L“-d‘ §
"!'l ol

administrstive decision is competent te review or revise
it. The ban on 2 judicial or gussi judicial authority
te reviey/resvise its own order unless specifically ¥
authorised by the Ststute except in situation of patent
m:ist_.a.k;n commitlied by itself,. does not &ppl-ly to Wﬂ”}?

administrative authorities.

5ls

To ocur mind, there is g basic differer
QA
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of the performance =nd cmmat ‘Hﬂf"ﬂtt enc after -

come nts, if any, of the of‘f‘.ta-r reported upon m
Rule 1510, while the Accepting Cfficer has anly to I’M
what he accepts in the assessment under Rule 1611. ‘when i

. e representetion is made against such an entry, FUTEN ¥ A ;m
* really in the nature of a challenge to the usﬂaﬂsmiﬁt‘ 1
| mode by the reporting and reviewing officers so that the ¥
1~: ‘ reporting and reviewingy cofficers would not be competent 1‘2
to decide the represeniation. They could not be judge ‘th
s in their cun assessment of the performance of the offiger ?i;
; who has mounted s challenge; but the zccepting officer ;i_
J\ is not in the same position, His function is superviscry
in nature sog thazt the assessment made by the reporting/
" reviewing cfficers is open befores him in the style of a
ﬁ reviey of acceptence. The consideraticn of a represen—
|

tetion by him is in the nature of a 'post-decisionz1"

reconsiderztion. There 18 no reason to hold that he

woculd not be competent to make such reconsideration.

B The decision of a2 leazrned Single Mzmber of the Prihc‘ip-&'l

Bench of this Tribunazl in the cese of Tilak Raj Vs, Unio

of Indiz , 1988(1) ATR 379 holdina that consideraticn of

2 Tepresentation by a reviewing officer “viclates the

R R T p— principles of nstural justice and lqu-it-yrapﬁt': from the
, pr oAy BT g -

| — Lh‘ﬂ-r!‘?ﬂ":"f""_' 'f“_wmﬂ'ﬂﬂ contained in a circilar of the €

LY
ﬂ Tnds =
:r-"--.‘ | o e +

. ¢ % o ow» . . As distinguishable from the case baf'nra us : |

B e ok i o 4 ¢ by an accepting officer.
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. representation is =& mm ‘“PorT Teconsideration by the
suthority wuhich pesses the fipnal order 88 in a pm-

decisionzl reconesideration. Unless the Rules or

'5l'ﬁ.b~r a adminisirative imstructions provide that a representation i |

.,.,-,_ - must be corsiderad by a still higher authority, there is

no reason to hold thet the final athority is not empatarﬁ

tcire:unsidnr its final order. q";'he.re is no inherent T ight
';ﬂf to apprcach a supericr aulhority in an zdministrative

mztter, At best the superior authoriiy may entertzin a

mction in its discretion agzinst the infericr suthority's
3 Y

decis ion; but it confers no legal right upon the

aggrieved person toc move the superior authority. The
» Sl only judicizlly recognised remedy in an administrative

forum a2gzinst an administrative decision, is to seek

post~decizionzl reconsideration by the atthority uhich

?J - took the decision. If such forum is conmsidered to be

F* ; incompetent for reascns of bias, then thece may be

no aedministrative remedy; the z2ggrieved person would have

. : only the judicial forum cpen to him. We hold therefore
sk that the Generzl Manager, respondent No.S5, wuas competent
i -y toc decide the applicont's representations against the
impugned adverse remarks.
S3. The learned counsel for the respondents has
d m::,ﬁu ?{miﬁsr paintqd -&ut. *;t;:t thama:;r;;entatinn dated w
 Annexure-A.14, against the entry for 1927-88 ues e

e
1
.

. _to the Genzrel Manager withou! any reguest to Por

el
I'i' 5

~ to any higher euthority, hence he cannct meke any or ievs

A ] .'.-JTjr
*/_HI‘L -
. 'yl e | B
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sontention is wvelid. Aper
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SR - A The learned counsel for the respondents has
Tt
similerly pointed out thesti tht representztion dated 21.6.89,

7 Annexure-A.2B, against the entry for 138£-89 folloued gb? b
| =
letter dsted 17.10.89, Annexure-A.30 wuas adcdressed to -
| : | B 2
T "Msmber Stsff® of the Reilusy Board, and contends that g

- ' f member staff was not the next higher authecrity competent
to decide the represent=tion. Frimz fzcie, a member of che
> : Boerd is not the Rziluwsy Board. Lo=rned counsel for the

applicznt has not been able tc show that "member staff”

"
! +r—'_:--_r—l—'-h-*--*-

was an authority competent to exercise the powers of the |

Railway Board in deciding representztions.

I

T e T —— : -
| A bR |
- i

SS5. The learned counsel for the applicant next urged

i
;

that the representztions agsinst the adverse entries Rave
been decided through ®non-speaking orders®. The ansuer |
L

P

Lo this contenticn may be found in a recent decision of the f‘

Supreme Court in the cese of Unicn of India & Others Vs, E.G '

.

| |
R Nambudiri, JT 1991(2) SC 285. It has been held that in
e the absence of any ststutory rule or statutory instructicen _1
| ki
\ ey regquiring the competent zuthority to record reasons for -%

rejecting a representation 2gzinst adverse entries; the

sl vi) e ,concerned authority is not bound to record reasons. If
‘ 4 .Tezsons axist, vhich mey be gathered from ‘the record, the

e et AR, ‘ N, “mp———— IF'!.
i o Wit s o OFder resjecting the representeiion is mot witiated o *"I”
Sy > P
% W . v .. yi1gzound that ressgns for rejecticn ere not recorced.

- -

S
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I RS Be T a . b6. We may mow take up the ceses concerning orders
J:,:__n{_r,. | ; of punishment of withholding privilege passes. Annexure-
of ¥t co Heel 1 | A.16 dated 26.10.,86/4,11.868 is a chargesheet for miner
Cdm t milter er . sopenalty under Rule 11 ef D.A.R. in the matter of alleged
sGHIDI® & chosly” & food poisoning of the boys of junior” school,” Annexure.A.17

dated 27.10.88/4.,11.,88 1= a similar chargeshest for
failure to accompeny the Minister of State for Railways
toc the Helipad and for feilure toc receive the Chairman,
Railway Board on the occaesion of Centenary Celebrations,
On applicetions Annexure-A.18 and A,19, some documents
were furnished to the applicant while the rest uere not,
The applicant furnished replies on 1,112,868, The Gensral
Ranager passed the punishment orders dated 18.1.89,
Annexure-A,24 yithholding the passses. The applicant's
grievance is that the orders sre "non-speasking®’, The
order a8 communicated to spplicant simply is that the
Gensral Manager did not coms ider his representations

to be satisfactory, hence the applicant was found guilty
and punished,

57 When the imputatiomns of misconduct were
communicated to the applicant and he wee called upon
to make his representation, if any, he demanded certain
documents, His demand yas duly comns idered and a
few documents, which were cons idered to be relevant,
were furnished to the applicant. Although the
applicant protested againmst the non-supply of eall
= | - the documents demanded by him, the detailed explanations
& okt y » g he offered to each of the dimputations of misconduct

- - _ would sufficiently show that he was not, in any way

el &fF the sals . prejudiced in his defence Por want of the said documents,

3
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58. Learned coursel for the spplicant laid lot of
stress on the failure of the disciplinary authority

to give ressons in the punishment eorders. Rule 11

of the Railwey Servants (Discipline & Appeal ) Rules, 1968
(DAR Rules ) requires thest nc minor penalty shall be
imposed except after taking into considerstdon the
representation, if any, of the Railuay Servant and
recording a finding on seach imputation of misconduct or
misbehaviour. The principle that an sdeinistrative

aut hority exercising judiciel or quasi-judicial
functioms is required to record ressons for ita decision
is now well ssettled. In Mghavir Prasad ¥s, Statg of U.P.
AIR 1970 SC 1362, it has been held that recording of
regsons in support of a decision by a quasi judicial
authority is obligatory as it snsures that the decision
is reached according to law and is not the result of
caprice, whim or fancy and that the necessity te record
reasons is greater if the order is subject to appeal.
Reiterating the sems visu, the Suprems Lourt in
S.N.Mykhgries ¥s, Unjon of Indig AIR 1990 SC 1984,
observed that except in cases yhers the requirement has
been dispensed with expressly or by necessary
implicetion, an administrative authority exercising
judicial or quasi-judicial functions is reguired to

record the restons for jts decision.

59% There is, howevsr, nothing in the DAR Rules to
show that the disciplinary authority is required to
record its finding on sach charge in any particular
manner, All that is required while avarding a minor
penalty is that the represantation of the Ralluay
Ssrvant should be taken dinto consideration and ao
finding is recorded on sach imputation of misconduct.
The meaning of the term "finding' as given in Black's

W
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Lav Dictionary is that it is ®a decision upon a question

of fact reached e the result of judicial sxamination

_—

or investigation by s Court, Jury, referee, coroner etc.,
The word commonly applies to the result reached by a

judge or jury®.

60. The impugned punishment orders in both the
ceses, almost jdentically worded, simply states that
the disciplinary authority, having considered the
representat ion to be unsat isfactory, held the applicant
guilty of the charges and having teken into cons iderat ion
all the facts and circumstances of the case decided to
impose the penalty. Such mechanical repsatation of
stereo-typed phraseclogy in judicial or gquasi-judicial
orders has been viewed with disapprobation in Ram Chander
e Vs, Union of India AIR 1986 SC 1173. That was a cass
where an appeal under Ruls 22(3) of the Railway Servants
(Discipline & Appsal) Rules, 1968 was rejected., Commanting
on the order rejecting the appeal the Supremse Court

observed a8 ynderi-

® To say the least, this is just a mechanical
reproduction of the Phrassology of Rule 22(3)
without any attempt on the part of the Railuay
Board either to marshall the evidence on rscord
- with a view to decide whether the findings
arrived at by the disciplinary authority could

be sustained or not.®

61. On the crucial question whether the punishasnt
P order should give ressoms even, if it is a case of a
minor punishment, we have the decided case of Ram Dgs

By -

&t Cheudhary Vs, Stete of Punjab 1968 SLR 792. In that
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cess Punjab Civil Services (Punishment and Appsal)

Rules, 1952, Rules 4 & B came up for comns ideretion and

it yas held as under -

62,

® There is substance in the contention of the
learnsd counsel for the petitionar end this
petition must succeed. Froam the plain reeding
of the orders of the Director and respondent
No.1 it is clsar that no reasons yhatsosver have
been givan for arriving at a decision against
the petitioner and the impugned orders are scrappy
and nobulous, In the pressnt case it was
incumbent on the respondents to give ressons
while arriving at a decision agaimt the
petitioner a8 they were exercising guasi-judiciasl
functions and in not doing 80 they have acted
illegally, The decision of the Supremse Court

in Bhggat Rasja Vs, Union of India and Others

AIR 1967 SC 1606, is fully applicable to the
facts o the present case,

In vieu of the clear dictum of their
Lordshipe in Bhagat Raja's cese, there is mo
shadoy of doubt left that the impugned orders
are illegal and must bs guashed. I am= unable to
persuade myself to accept the contention of the
lesarned counsel for the State that any action
taken under Rule 8 does not require the authority
to psss a speaking order. The learned counssl
had ignored ths provisions of Rule 4; under this
Rule, 2 penalty can be imposed upon members of
the services only if good and sufficisnt reasons
are shown, The existence of good and sufficient
reasons can only be found out from the reading of
the orders ywhich admittedly do not exist in the
present case,.®

We have already referred to ths decision ofF

the Supreme Court in the cese of Union of India & Others
Ve, E.G.Nambuciri in para 55(Bupra). Accordingly, we

i
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desired to examine the relevant record to ascertain

whether er not the disciplinary suthority in the immtant

. case had applied his mind to the repressntatioms of the

applicant before deciding upon the award of the
punishments, Despite giving ample opportunity fer the
production of the records, the learnad counsel for the

respondents has not besen able to shou the same to us,

63, Ve therefors held that both punishasent orders
dated 18,1,89 in 0.A. No,327/90 and O.A. No,403/90 are
liable to be quashed, and we direct accordingly. The
respondents are at liberty to procssd further in the
matter of these tuo disciplinary s+daad in accordance
with the law, §

64, Turning to the final, yet the most important
issue of the compulsory retirement of the applicant
with sffect from 1,.3.,90 under the provision of Rulse
1802(a) of the Indian Railway Establishment Code Volume 11
1987 Edition, we find that the main grounds of attack
in 0.A. Np,184/90 by the applicant are that firstly the
impugned order of retirement was the result of bias on
the part of the Chairman, Railway Board; secondly the
entire record of service of the spplicant should have
been taken into come idergtion and thirdly the punishment
orders agaimst yhich his sppeals were pending should

not have bsen held agaimst him in coming to a decision

- to terminate his services prematurely. As regards the

allegation of bias on the part of the Chairman, Railuay
Board we have already held in para 23(supra) that it

deserved to be rejected. 2

-
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65, Rule 1802 (a) of the Indisn Railuway Establ ishment
Code, Volume 11, 1987 Edition, empovers the appointing
sauthority if it is of the opinion that it is in the
public interest to do soc to retire a railway servent of
the categoery to which the applicant belonged and who has
atteined the age of 55 years by giving him a 3 wonths'
not ice, The applicant's date of birth being 13,12.1934,
the applicant attained the sge of 55 ysars on 13.12,1989.
We have been shoun by the lsarned counssl for the
respondants, the entire record of the Revisu Proceedings
held by the Full Board of the Railway Board during
January and Fgbruary of 1990 culminating in the decision
to retire the applicant in the public interest, A
careful examination of the Review Proceesdings would
reveal that the applicant's case vas subjscted to a
thorough, proper and objective sxamination and senalysis,
before the decisjion wes arrived at. As per sxtant
guidelines, the Annual Confidential Reports of the
applicant fer the preceding Five years vere tskea into
cons ideration, VYe also find thet besides the
Confident ial Reports, the two disciplinary punishments
avarded to the aspplicant on 18,1.89 wers also kept in
viswu by the Railway Board in arriving at their decision,
66, We can find no legal or other flaw in the

manner in which the applicant's cess for premature
retirement was processed, Houwevsr, in view of our
nbﬂorv-tionnﬂ;ibggzgginld in para 30 (supra) directing
expunct fon ofﬂtﬁc adverse remarks from the Confident ial
Report for the year 1988-89, and our directioms for the
gquashing of both the punishment orders dated 18.1.89, the
order of compulsory retirement cannot be sustained. Vs,
therefore, quash the impugned retirement order dt.1.3.90
(Annexure-A.1 in D.A. No,184/90)., Ws have already stated
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that the respondents are at liberty to proceed against

the applicant on the chargeshssts already served upon

him. Similerly, it will be permissible for the
respondents to examine de novo the question of prematurely
retiring the applicent in sccordance with the Rules,

67 We have carefully sxamined the file(No.E(0)1-88/
SR-10/36) conteining the record of the review procesdings
held to decide the guestion of premature retiresent of
the applicant under Rule 1802 of Indisn Railuay Establish-
ment Code Volume I, 1987 Edition (Rule 2046 of Edn).
It is apparent from the notings that as per esxtant
guidelines, the assessment in the preceding 5 years
has to bes converted Lﬁﬁb points and the employss's cass
processed applying the following yardstick :=-

(a) Officers having 11 points or below are

not to be retained in services

(b) Over 11 points but less than 14 is the
grey area; and

(c) Officers having 14 and sbove ere to be
retained in service unless the poinmts for
the last 3 CRs upto 6 points and belcw.

6B, Applying the above yardstick, the applicant's
ACRs of the preceding 5 years were given the weightage
of 13 points, that is, the case of the spplicent belonged
to the grey area referred to sub para (b) above. In
viev of our findings that some adverse remarks imn the

ACR for the year 1988-89 will have to be expunged

and the disciplinary punishments dated 18,1,89(which

too were taken into considerstion during the reviesw)

vere to be gquatshed, there is every justification for

the reinstatemant of the espplicant in services,

%
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69. C.A. No.369/90 is dismissed, -
70. CeA. No,413/90 i» pertly esllowved and pere 5

of the remarks for the year 1988-89 contained in

Annexure-A.29 jis struck doun.

71% C.A. No,327/90 is sllowed and the punishment
order dated 18.,1.89 contained in Annexure-R.,23 I»

set asicde. D.A. Ng,.403/90 is also sllowed snd the
punishment grder deted 18.1.89 conteined in Annexure-A.24
is set aside. It shall be open toc the appropriate
authority to pass a final speaking order on a

cons ideretion of the replies already submitted by

the applicant to the winor penelty chargesheets

dated 27.,10,88/4.11.88, Annexure-A.17 and 28 .8,88,

Annexure-R.16,

17 O.A. Np,184/90 i= alloved and the impugned order
dated 1.,3.,20, Annexurs-A,1 communicated by letter dt.2.3,90

Annexure-A.2 of compulsory retirement of ths spplicant is

. set aside., It is directed that the spplicant shall be

desmed to have contimued in service as Principal of the

Oek Grove School and that the respondenats shall reimstate
him without delay and avard him such consequentisl

benefits as he may be entitled to under the applicsbls
rules, It shall be epen to the respondents to re-sxsmine
the case for compulsory retirement of the applicant bearing
in mind the observatione contaimed in the body of this
judgement ,

73% Parties shall bear their costs of all these

Member (A) Vige Chairman
Deted the 22  Aug.,19971.

RKM



